
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 26th June, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March 

2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Adults and Health Committee Budgets 2023/24  (Pages 13 - 30) 
 
 To consider the report which sets out the allocation of approved budgets for 2023/24 

for services under the Committee’s remit, as determined by the Finance Sub-
Committee. 
 

6. Domestic Homicide Report - PAM  (Pages 31 - 72) 
 
 To receive an update on a Domestic Homicide Review. 

 
7. Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint 

Committees  (Pages 73 - 96) 
 
 To nominate members of the Adults and Health Committee to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board. 
 

8. Work Programme  (Pages 97 - 102) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, N Cook, D Edwardes, 
M Edwards, S Gardiner, A Kolker, A Moran (Vice-Chair), J Place, J Rhodes (Chair) and 
L Wardlaw 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 27th March, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, S Gardiner, L Jeuda, D Murphy, R Vernon, 
J  Weatherill, N Wylie and D Edwardes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Shelley Brough, Acting Director of Commissioning and Integration 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director, Adults, Health and Integration 
Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager – Community Safety 
Katie Jones, Business Manager, Local Adults Safeguarding Board 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer 
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Jill Stenton, Commissioning Manager 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Kevin Bennett, Chair, Local Adults Safeguarding Board  
Steve Nichols, Chief Executive, Rossendale Trust 

 
60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Evans and A 
Kolker. Councillor D Edwardes substituted for Councillor Evans. 
 

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to item 9 - Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Report (2021-2022) in the interests of openness Councillor S Gardiner 
declared that he had previously been a member of the Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board but had not discussed the report which was being presented 
to committee and Councillor L Jeuda declared that she was a member on 
the Local Safeguarding Adults Board. 
 

62 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



63 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Steve Nichols, Chief Executive of the Rossendale Trust attended the 
Committee and spoke in respect of item 7 - Market Sustainability Plan. 
 
Mr Nichols enquired as to when Cheshire East were going to support the 
complex care cohort (of which the Rossendale Trust represent circa 30%) 
with a rate in line with their peers and not at a rate which ranked 68th out of 
69 Local Authorities according to the recent reliable independent national 
survey. 
 
Mr Nichols felt that Cheshire East Council should be suitably rewarding 
and protecting those providers by significant partners who had shown 
outstanding loyalty and recognised achievement over a sustained period. 
 
In response to Mr Nichol’s request for comments the Executive Director for 
Adults, Health and Education thanked Mr Nichols for his attendance at the 
meeting and recognised that Rossendale Trust was an important provider 
for Cheshire East. The way in which services had been commissioned in 
the past had been through a dynamic purchasing system, which enabled 
providers to bid for packages of care in the expectation of that the price 
that is submitted, is
[...]
e had been a shift 

following the implementation of the Home First strategy. What had 

underpinned that was the 14% inflationary increase that had been 

given to domiciliary care providers in year in order to increase the 

amount of domiciliary care capacity that the Council had been able 

to purchase. That had impacted on the Council’s waiting lists and 

the number of people coming out of hospitals which had resulted in 

a decrease in the number of people in short stay beds. It was 

important to maintain momentum for 2023/24. 

Page 5



- the pay offer currently out to the workforce was in excess of the 

amount incorporated into the budget. From the 1st of April, the 

Council would be under pressure on pay inflation for the employed 

workforce for the local authority so the Adults and Health committee 

would need to find off setting savings to cover that. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee 
 

1 note the report of the Finance Sub Committee held on 8 March 

2023 and the recommendations of that Committee to Service 

Committees to 

 

1.1 note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their 

terms of reference. 

 

1.2 note the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue 

estimates for specific grants coded directly to services in 

accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in 

Appendix 1, Section 2, Table 3. 

 

2 Note Appendix 1 of the report and the following sections specific to 

this Committee: 

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 

 Corporate Grants Register 

 Debt Management 

 Capital Strategy 

 Reserve Strategy 

65 PROGRESS REPORT FOR ALL AGE CARERS STRATEGY 2021 - 2025  

The Committee received a report which provided an update on progress in 
delivering the Cheshire East All Age Carers Strategy. The new all age 
carers service had gone live on the 1 January 2023 and the strategy had 
focused on six main priorities which would be taken forward over the next 
five years. 

The update evidenced how th
[...]

The Council had been allowed to keep some of the money received 
upfront from the DHSC for being a trailblazer, and for early implementation 
of the policy and this would run for the current financial year. Negotiations 
in respect of some of the costs that would run in to the next financial year 
were ongoing. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) :  
 
That the Committee:-  

1 Approve the Market Sustainability Plan for onward submission to 

the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) and publication 

on the Council’s website in accordance with grant conditions; 

2  Note that the Market Sustainability Plan follows a format that has 

been prescribed by DHSC guidance. 

67 SCORECARD Q3  
 
Consideration was given to a report that outlined the performance data 
and measures related to services that fell within the responsibility of the 
Adults and Health Committee, from Quarter 3 of 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Committee 
 
1 note the performance of Adults Social Care Services for Quarter 3 
2 provide scrutiny in relation to the performance of Adults Social Care 
 

68 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Committee received the annual report of the Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board 2021/2022. The Local Safeguarding Adults Board 
Independent chair, Geoffrey Appleton had recently stepped down and the 
Board had appointed Kevin Bennett as the new chair. The Committee 

Page 8



welcomed Kevin to the meeting and requested that a letter from the 
Committee be sent to the outgoing chair, Geoffrey Appleton, thanking him 
for all of his hard work during his time as chair of the board. 
 
The report included the work that had taken place in 2021/22 which 
included the impact of covid-19, adults safeguarding training and 
performance activity. The numbers of safeguarding adult review referrals 
(SARs) had increased during the pandemic which was the national picture, 
specifically cases around self-neglect. The patterns seen throughout 
2021/22 conti
[...]
 Work towards the development of a framework to improve 

inequalities within Gypsy, Roma, Traveller communities, as 

well as support staff working with the communities. 

 

It was acknowledged that there was more work to do to build trust with 

communities but tangible improvements had been seen in recent times 

and an update would be brought back to Committee at a future date. 

RESOLVED: That:- 

1) the ongoing work of the multi-agency operational group and support 

for the development of a framework be noted. 

Page 11



2) an update will be brought back to Adults and Health Committee at a 

future date. 

71 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
received and noted. 
 

72 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration reported that 
officers would be working on the forward plan in terms of the decisions that 
would be coming forward to committee. 
 
A request was made for consideration to be given to scheduling the report 
following the end of the consultation period in respect of the proposed 
closure of the Stanley Centre and Warwick Mews as soon as possible in 
the new municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
As this was the last meeting of the Adults and Health Committee for this 
municipal year and before the local elections, the Chair thanked all 
Members for their helpful and constructive contributions. Thanks was 
given to officers past and present for their support, in terms of preparing 
and presenting the reports, answering Members’ questions, and 
supporting the meetings. 
 
The Chair also said farewell to all members, and in particular those who 
would not be seeking re-election in May. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.08 pm 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 

Page 12



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Adults and Health Committee 

 26 June 2023 

 Adults and Health Committee Budgets 

2023/24 

 

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer Services 

Report Reference No: AH/16/2023-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards and all members will be affected and 

impacted by the content of the MTFS and Corporate Plan 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report sets out the allocation of the approved budgets for 2023/24 
to the Adults and Health Committee. 

2 The report contributes to the Council’s objective of being an open and 
enabling organisation. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2023/24 to 2026/27 was approved by full Council on 
22 February 2023. 

4 The Finance Sub Committee meeting on the 8 March approved the 
allocation of the approved revenue and capital budgets, related budget 
policy changes and earmarked reserves to each of the service 
committees. 

5 The financial reporting cycle will ensure that the Committee is provided 
with updates through the year on progress against budget policy 
changes, the forecast outturn position, progress on capital schemes, 
movement on reserves and details of supplementary estimates and 
virements. The timetable for 2023/24 was approved by Finance Sub-
Committee on 7 June 2023. 

OPEN. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Adults and Health Committee is recommended:  

1. To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the approved 
revenue and capital budgets, related budget policy changes and earmarked 
reserves to the Adults and Health Committee, as set out in Appendix A 

2. To note the financial reporting timetable for 2023/24 set out in Appendix B as 

approved at Finance Sub-Committee on 7 June. 

 

Background 

6 All councils are legally required to set a balanced budget each year. 
The MTFS was approved by full Council on 22 February 2023. 

7 The MTFS includes a Report from the Chief Finance Officer in line with 
the Section 25(1) of the Local Government Finance
[...]
CId=965&MId=9301&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9301&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9301&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL 

 

            

 

  

   

Adults and Health Committee 
Budgets 2023/24 

Appendix A 
  

P
age 21



 

2 | P a g e  OFFICIAL 

Adults and Health Committee 
Contents 

Adults and Health Committee Extracts 

1. Allocation of Revenue and Capital Budgets 

2. Approved Budget Policy Change items 

3. Capital Programme 

4. Earmarked Reserves 

 

 

  

P
age 22



 

3 | P a g e  OFFICIAL 

Adults and Health Committee 

1. Allocation of Revenue and Capital Budgets 

 
  

Capital Budget
Total Revenue and 

Capital Budget

2023/24 2023/24

Expenditure Income Net Net

Service Area £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adult Social Care Operations 171,604 -37,393 134,211 472 134,683

Commissioning 12,177 -10,056 2,121 0 2,121

Public Health 17,695 -17,695 0 0 0

Total Cost of Service 201,476 -65,144 136,332 472 136,804

Revenue Budget 

ADULTS and HEALTH COMMITTEE - Summary

2023/24

P
age 23



 

4 | P a g e  OFFICIAL 

2. Approved Budget Policy Change items 
 

MTFS 
Section 1 Ref 
No 

Detailed List of Approved Budget Changes – Service Budgets Last MTFS 
Reference or New  

2023/24 
£m 

2024/25 
£m 

2025/26 
£m 

2026/27 
£m 

 Adults and Health Committee  15.274 6.077 4.751 5.116 

1 Demand in Adult Social Care - unit cost inflation NEW 12.652 - - - 

2 Demand in Adult Social Care - complexity NEW 10.351 - - - 

3 Investment in Adult Social Care  MTFS 22-26 [34] 5.400 7.600 4.000 4.000 

4 Pay inflation MTFS 22-26 [3&4] 3.155 1.269 1.089 1.116 

5 Care Fee Uplifts in Adult Social Care MTFS 22-26 [35] 2.000 - - - 

6 Direct Payment (Personal Assistants) Uplift NEW 0.691 - - - 

7 Revenue grants for Adult Social Care NEW -3.600 -2.480 - - 

8 Home First Strategy - increased care at home capacity NEW -4.000 - - - 

9 P
[...]
lth 

Committee about the Domestic Homicide Review regarding “PAM”. The 

Domestic Homicide Summary Report has been written by an Independent 

Author, John Doyle, and it is available as an Appendix to this Report. It has  

been approved by the Home Office and Pam’s family and is now ready to be 

published on the Safer Cheshire East Website.  

1.2. The Safer Cheshire East Partnership have a legal duty to commission and 

publish Domestic Homicide Reviews as set out in the Domestic Violence, 

Crime and Victims Act 2004. DHR’s focus on the circumstances leading up 

to the murder of the victim, how agencies worked together and lessons to be 

learned. Cheshire East Council is committed to creating safe communities, 

where people can live free from abuse or harm. In this regard the DHR meets 

the strategic objectives of the Council.  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. A referral was made to SCEP in 2019 following the death of PAM who was 

unlawfully killed by her boyfriend in August 2019. The Partnership agreed 

that the criteria was met to conduct a DHR. 

2.2. PAM was 53 when she died. She had experienced childhood trauma and as 

an adult suffered from depression, anxiety, and suicidal thoughts. She was 

also alcohol dependent. She had 4 children, one of whom died shortly after 

birth. Her adult children have contributed to this DHR. She was known to 

many different services including MARAC (Multi Agency Risk Assessment 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL  

Conferencing).  Her perpetrator was a Serial Domestic Abuse Perpetrator 

and had a diagnosis of Huntingdon’s Disease. Pam’s family say, “it is easy 

to see someone who is a drink and assume they are trouble, but my mum 

was not just a drinker, she was kind, loving, funny and a caring mum to us 

all.” 

2.3. The Scope of the Review covers the period 1st January 2017 – August 2019. 

The DHR panel met 6 times between 2020 and 2021 and all Agencies 

contributed fully by providing information and criti
[...]
re 

no further legal implications.  

5.2. Finance 

5.2.1. There are no specific financial implications. However, it should be noted 

that Cheshire East is conducting more Domestic Homicides and 

Safeguarding Adult Reviews which require commissioning, funding, and 

officer support. Attendance at DHR and SAR panel meetings is a timely 

but necessary commitment. 

5.3. Human Resources 

5.3.1. There are no specific HR implications for this Report. Nevertheless, it 

should be noted that the circumstances surrounding each DHR, and SAR 

are unique and traumatic. Officers are committed to the Learning Process, 

but elements can be emotionally draining and impactful. 

 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Sandra Murphy – Head of Adult Safeguarding 
Sandra.murphy@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
Tel 07825 145 464 

Appendices: Executive Summary DHR – Appendix 1 
7 Minute Briefing – Appendix 2                 

  

 

 

Page 34

mailto:Sandra.murphy@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

Appendix 1  
 

SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP 
 
 
 
 

DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW IN THE CASE OF 
‘Pam’ 

 
 

Under Section 9 of the Domestic Violence Crime 
and Victims Act 2004 

 
 
 

REVIEW PERIOD 
 

1st of JANUARY 2017 to AUGUST 2019 

 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Independent Author:     John Doyle BSc (Hons) 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

 2 OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

Contents         Page 
 
 
Preface          3 
 
 
1. The Review Process 
The proposed time-scale of the Review      4 
Incident leading to the Domestic Homicide Review    5 
Significant people in the case       5 
Contributors to the Review        6 
The Author of the Overview Report      6 
Agencies contributing to the Review      6 
 
 
 
2. Review Panel Members       7 
 
 
 
3. Terms of Reference and Key Lines of Enquiry for the Review 9 
 
 
 
4.  Summary Chronology       11 
 
 
 
5. Key issues arising from the Review     21 
 
 
 
6. Conclusion          26 
 
 
 
7. Lessons Learned        27 
 
 
[...]
ite Hospital Order in April 2020 

7

1 

1

1 
2

1 

3

1 
4
1 

5
1 

6
1 

          Practice implications: 
  
When anyone discloses Domestic Abuse, it is essential to 
listen and believe them and promote safety and wellbeing. 
When there is a concern for a person's safety, it may be 
necessary to override consent. 
Information sharing and accurate record keeping is essential. 
 

 
 
 

 
7 

 Minute Briefing – PAM         Appendix 2 

Recommendations: 
It should be noted that some actions have been put into place since 
the incident and the DHR publication. 
 The DHR made the following recommendations: 

 Vulnerable Person’s Assessments (VPA’s) should be clear 
and a robust pathway to be established 

 Multi Agency Professionals Meetings/Full MARAC 
meetings to be held for High Risk/Complex cases 

 Promote Behaviour Change Programmes for Perpetrators 

 Mental Capacity Assessments to be completed to evidence 
decision making 

 Risk Indicator Checklists to be completed including Honour 
Based Abuse and Stalking 

 The DA Partnership to collate and measure successful 
prosecutions 

 Multi Agency Training regarding Domestic Abuse, Adult 
Safeguarding/VPAs and to create opportunities to 
understand roles and responsibilities 

 

2 

3 

 

4 
6 

7 

5 

1 

Page 71

mailto:cedah@cheshireast.gov.uk
mailto:Eastcheshire.info@cgl.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

  

        

 Adults and Health Committee 

 26 June 2023 

 Appointments to Sub-Committees, 

Working Groups, Panels, Boards and 

Joint Committees 

 

Report of: Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and 
Governance 

Report Reference No: AH/01/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: No specific wards 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report seeks approval from the Adults and Health Committee to 
nominate a member to the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Joint 
Extra Care Housing Management Board. 

2 This report contributes to the Council’s objective of being an open and 
enabling organisation - Ensuring that there is transparency in all aspects 
of council decision making. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Council, at its annual meeting on 24 May 2023 approved its main 
committees. The appointment of certain sub-committees, working 
groups, panels and boards is a matter for the relevant service 
committees. This report concerns those bodies which fall to be appointed 
by the Adults and Health Committee or by the committee in conjunction 
with other service committees. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Adults and Health Committee  

1. agree the nominations to the bodies referred to in this report; 

OPEN 

 

Page 73 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

 2. note the terms of reference of the bodies referred to in the report 

Background 

4 A. Bodies which report to the Adults and Health Committee 

5 Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board  

6 Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board is a joint board to which this 

Council appoints three councillors as voting members. The lead service 

committee in respect of this board is the Adults and Health Committee; 

and the three Council nominees to the board will be formally nominated 

by the Adults and Health Committee, the Corporate Policy Committee, 

and the Children and Families Committee. There are no specific criteria 

which apply to the appointments. 

7 The current Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix 1 to this report 

for information. It should be noted that the Terms of Reference are due 

to be reviewed at the Corporate Policy Committee on 11 July 2023 and 

Council on 19 July 2023, and a copy of the draft Terms of Reference are 

set out in Appendix 2 to this report for information. 

8 It is proposed that the Adults and Health Committee agree to the 

nomination of 1 Member to the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 

Board.  

9 Previous Appointment 

10 Councillor J Rhodes 
 

11 Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 
 

12     The Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board is a joint board of  
    Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester Councils, the governance 
    arrangements for which were established in 2011.  
 

13 It is responsible for providing strategic guidance, making strategic 
decisions, and reviewing performance in relation to extra care housing 
provision, except where matters are reserved to the respective 
authorities. The terms of reference are set out in Appendix 1 to this report 
for information. 

 

14 The Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board comprises three 
elected members from each authority. The Corporate Policy Committee, 
Adults and Health Committee and Finance Sub-Committee are each 

Page 74



  
  

 

 

required to appoint one member to the Board. There are no specific 
criteria which apply to the appointments. 

 
15 It is proposed that the Adults and Health Committee agree to the 

nomination of 1 Member to the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 

Board. 

16      Previous Appointment  

     Councillor Arthur Moran 

Consultation and Engagement 

17 There has been no consultation in relation to this report. The report 

relates to previous decisions of the Committee and the need to appoint 

to various bodies in accordance with the rules of political proportionality 

where these apply and in accordance with the agreed terms of reference 

of each body. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

18 In accordance with the Constitution, the Adults and Health Committee is 

responsible for the appointment of those bodies referred to in this report. 

Other Options Considered 

 

Option Impact Risk 

Do nothing  The Council’s 
Constitution requires 
these committees to 
be appointed in line 
with the legislation 
referenced in this 
report. Not appointing 
to these bodies would 
negatively affect the 
Council’s ability to 
make decisions in an 
open and transparent 
manner. 

Failure to comply 
with the Council’s 
Constitution and the 
legislation referenced 
in this report could 
leave the Council 
open 
[...]
 the Partners will participate where agreed 
proposals affect the strategic direction of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and/or of Services, and in establishing the direction, culture and tone of the 
work and meetings of the Board;  
 

(c) Act in the spirit of partnership in discussion, direction setting and, where 
appropriate, collective agreement making;  
 

(d) Always focus upon improvement to provide excellent Services and outcomes 
for the Cheshire east population; 

 
(e) Be accountable to each other through the Board by, where appropriate, taking 

on, managing and accounting to each other in respect of their financial and 
operational performance; 

 
(f) Communicate openly about major concerns, issues or opportunities relating to 

the Board; 
 

(g) Act in a way that is best for the delivery of activity to drive forward the Five Year 
Plan, and shall do so in a timely manner and respond accordingly to requests 
for support promptly; 

 
(h) Work with stakeholders effectively, following the principles of co- design and co-

production; 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Adults and Health Committee Work Programme - 2023-24 

 OFFICIAL 

Report 
Reference 

Adults & 
Health 

Committee 
Report Title  Purpose of Report  

Senior Lead 
Officer 

Significant 
Decision 

Corporate 
Plan 

Priority 

Exempt 
Item  

Consultation 
and 

Engagement 
Process / 
Timeline 

(Y/N) 

Equality 
Impact 

Assessment 
 

(Y/N) 

Part of 
Budget 

and 
Policy 

Framew
ork (Y/N) 

AH/01/2023-
24 

26 June 2023 
Domestic 

Homicide Report - 
PAM 

The Domestic Homicide Report has 
been written by an Independent 
Author. The Report is about the 
circumstances leading up to the 
murder of PAM in 2019, how well 
agencies worked together, and 
lessons learned. The Report has 
been approved by the Home Office 
and will be published on the SCEP 
website. 

Executive Director 
Adults, Health 
and Integration  

No Open No No No No 

AH/02/2023-
24 

26 June 
[...]
No No Yes 

 

P
age 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Adults and Health Committee Budgets 2023/24
	Appendix A - Adults and Health Committee
	Appendix B - Reporting Timetable

	6 Domestic Homicide Report - PAM
	Executive Summary DHR - Appendix 1
	7 minute briefing - Appendix 2

	7 Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint Committees
	Appointments Report 2023-24 - Appendix 1 (terms of reference)
	DRAFT HWBB Terms of Reference review 2023 - Appendix 2

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 26th June, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, N Cook, D Edwardes, 
M Edwards, S Gardiner, A Kolker, J Place and L Wardlaw 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Shelley Brough, Acting Director of Commissioning and Integration 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency the following declarations 
were made: 
 
Councillor S Gardiner declared that in his paid job he had regular contact 

with HMP Altcourse and Cheshire and Wirral Mental Health Trust. 

Councillor L Wardlaw declared that she occasionally worked for Cheshire 

Wirral Partnership. 

Councillor N Cook declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of being a 

non-paid trustee of the charity Alternative Futures Group which had a 

commissioning relationship with Cheshire East Council. 

Councillor A Burton declared that she worked for the charity Women’s Aid.  

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 



 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

5 ADULTS AND HEALTH COMMITTEE BUDGETS 2023/24  
 
The committee considered the report on the allocation of the approved 
budgets for 2023/24 to the Adults and Health Committee. 
 
The Finance Sub-Committee at its meeting on 8 March 2023 had 
approved the allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, 
related policy proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service 
committees. 
 
Following comments and feedback from members officers reported that  
 

- More information in respect of Private Finance Initiative (PFI) would 
be circulated to members 

- Further information on how the outcome of the current ballot in 
respect of pay would affect the Adults Service budget would be 
circulated to members. 

- Officers would review the request for members to have more 
engagement and consultation with the MTFS planning going 
forward so that a list of priorities could be drawn up for 
consideration. 

 
Councillor J Clowes requested that it be minuted that the Conservative 
group did not vote for the MTFS at Council in February 2023 in part as it 
was felt that members did not have ownership of the budget in any regard. 
However that was not to say that they would not support colleagues and 
committees going forward. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the committee 
 

1. Note the decision of the Finance Sub Committee to allocate the 
approved revenue and capital budgets, related budget policy 
changes and earmarked reserved to the Adults and Health 
Committee as set out in Appendix A. 

 
2. Note the financial reporting timetable for 2023-24 set out in 

Appendix B due to be approved at Finance Sub Committee on 7 
June 2023. 

 
6 DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REPORT - PAM  

 
The committee considered a briefing report about the Domestic Homicide 
Review regarding “PAM”. The Domestic Homicide Summary Report had 



been written by an Independent Author and had recently been published 
by the Home Office following a delay due to the covid pandemic. 
 
The Domestic Homicide review was a review of the circumstances and to 
identify lessons learned. 
 
The committee extended their sympathies and condolences to the family 
and agreed that the report indicated that there were missed opportunities 
for agencies, specifically in respect of the perpetrators mental health as 
well as their physical health. 
 
Members felt that it was important for the Adults and Health Committee to 
ensure that the recommendations from the review would be put in place. It 
was proposed and seconded that: 
 

- a report on a review of progress towards lessons learnt going 
forward be brought to committee at a future date, and 

- for the committee to have sight of any other Domestic Homicides 
and Safeguarding Adult Reviews.  

- The Domestic Homicide Review be published on the Safer 
Cheshire East website. 

 
This was voted on and was carried unanimously. 
 
The committee thanked all those involved in the review.  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously):- 
 

1. That the report be noted and a report on the review of progress 
towards lessons learnt be brought back to committee at a future 
date. 

2. That the committee have sight of any other Domestic Homicides 
and Safeguarding Adult Reviews taking place. 

3. That the review be published on the Safer Cheshire East website. 
 

7 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
The committee considered its appointments to the Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board, with one member to be nominated by the committee to each. 
 
In addition to the nominations to the board it was proposed and seconded 
that a report from the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
brought to the Adults and Health Committee, this was voted on and was 
carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED (Unanimously) That:- 
 
1. Councillor J Rhodes be appointed to the Cheshire East Health and 
Wellbeing Board as one its three voting councillors. 
2. Councillor A Moran be appointed to the Joint Extra Care Housing   
Management Board as one of the council’s three members represented on 
the Board. 
3.  the terms of reference of the bodies referred to in the report be noted. 
4.  a report on the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be added to 
the Adults and Health Committee work programme. 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme. It was noted 
that the September meeting was a heavy agenda and that officers would 
review this. It was requested that should the agenda remain as it was then 
the meeting either be extended or an additional meeting added in October 
and that members be notified as soon as possible if either of these options 
were agreed. 
 
Following a request that any reports which were to note be discussed in a 
separate session rather than at committee it was agreed that this would 
reduce the valuable information members of the committee would receive 
in respect of the operational day to day activities of the service.  
 
It was requested that items for decision be added at the start of the 
agenda and any items for noting be added at the end of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.03 am 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 


